12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite 300
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Westwood

main  (952) 937-5150
fax (952) 937-5822

TRI2201

May 19, 2022

City of Las Vegas

Planning and Development
495 S. Main St.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Kyle Canyon Gateway Unit 4 - Justification Letter for a Major Modification,
Vacation, Zone Change, Site Development Review and Tentative Map

Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: 126-01-601-001, 126-01-601-002, 126-01-601-003, 126-01-
601-005, and 126-0r1-601-004 (Vacation Only)

Westwood Professional Services, on behalf of the applicant, Tri Pointe Homes, respectfully submit
this justification letter in support of Zone Change, Major Modification, Vacation, Site Development
Review and Tentative Map applications for the subject site. As the primary developer within the Kyle
Canyon Gateway Planned Development, the applicant is the Master Developer. This justification
letter and associated applications should be considered the approval from the Master Developer.
Note that the variance requested with the Pre-App submittal is no longer needed.

The subject site is located at the northeast of the intersection of Rocky Avenue and Alpine Ridge Way.
The parcel acreage is approximately 15.84 gross acres. The proposed development will consist of 54
single family residential lots resulting in a density of 3.4 du/ac. The proposed typical lot size is 70'’x99’.
The minimum area of a residential lot within the community is 7,350 square feet. The community
consists of 54 lots within a gated community with private streets.

All but one parcel listed in this application are not currently included in the Kyle Canyon Gateway
Planned Development with exception to APN 126-01-601-002. The applicant requests a Major
Modification for the annexation of a 5-acre parcel (APN 126-01-601-001), 2.07-acre parcel (APN
126-01-601-003), and 2.06-acre parcel (APN 126-01-601-005) to the Kyle Canyon Gateway Master
Plan per Title 19.10.040.G and to designate it as L (Residential Low) for compatibility with the
adjacent parcels. Parcel (APN 126-01-601-001) is bordered by the Master plan community to the
East and South, Parcel (APN 126-01-601-003) is bordered by the Master plan community to the
West and North, Parcel (APN 126-01-601-005) is bordered by the Master plan community to the
East and the owners have agreed to join the master planned community.

Revised exhibits from the Design Guidelines are included with this submittal. The revision to the
exhibits includes the addition of the parcels to the planned development area as well updates to the
street network, street sections, and wall height tables. The street network was updated to remove

the street connection on Michelli Crest Way from Ruston Rd to Trails End Ave, to specify certain
dimensions as minimum, and to specify the use of dead ends (Exhibit 5.T.1). The street section on
page 68-70 of the updated guidelines were also updated to reflect the minimum dimen

add a dead-end street section (Exhibit 5.T.2, 5.T.3, 5.T.4). The wall height tables were Ep%i?zo

clear up conflicting information on the tables (2.A.1, 2.A.2, and 2.A.3). The wall height ta
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perimeter retaining wall heights of 6’ and require 6’-8’ of screen wall, while the overall height was listed
as 10’. This discrepancy has been corrected by modifying the combined 10’ specification to 12’ to match
the 6’ retaining wall with 6’ screen wall specification. Additionally, interior walls have been updated
throughout the design guidelines to allow for an 8’ max retaining wall with a 6’ screen wall for a total
combined height of 14’ max. The interior retaining walls have been updated to allow flexibility in the
community with higher natural grades.

Table 2.A.1 and Exhibit 2.A.1 were modified to remove a contradicting second story setback
requirement. The table exhibit state both 14’ and 20’ as the second story setback requirement so the 20’
requirement has been removed.

Two sections have also been added to the design guidelines. The first section, 3.A.2, was added to
explicitly allow the use of dead-end streets as requested by staff. The second section, Section 8,
was added to create a threshold and procedure for the Master Developer to allow for deviations
within the Kyle Canyon Gateway community.

Zone Change

The requested Zone Change will modify the zoning of all parcels (APN 126-01-701-001, APN 126-
01-701-002, APN 126-01-701-003 & APN 126-01-701-005) from Undeveloped to PD. The intent of the
applicant is to utilize the R-1 zoning as detailed in Table 2.A.3 of the Kyle Canyon Gateway Design
Guidelines. The remaining parcels within this community were zoned to PD with 20-0370- ZON1.

The proposed residential lots average 7,730 square feet, providing at least 7,044 square feet for the
smallest lot in the community. The requested zoning is consistent with the adjacent community to the
southeast (Kyle Canyon Gateway Unit 1), south (Kyle Canyon Gateway Unit 3), and north (Kyle Canyon
Gateway Unit 2). All communities provide densities consistent with the Residential Low (L) Kyle Canyon
Gateway Land Use Category. The density of this community is 3.4 dwelling units per acre, where up to
15 dwelling units per acre is allowed.

Vacation Justificati

The applicant requests the vacation of patent easements and ROW encumbering the site. These
easements are no longer required as this development will provide required easements and
rights of way via a Final Map as necessary. Included with this application is a Vacation Map
detailing the location of the easements to be vacated along with legal descriptions and exhibits
for each easement.

Below is the patent easement and ROW to be vacated per this application:

Patent Number
1180049
1212774
27-2005-0137
1232992

ROW Number
91090600766

This vacation application will vacate the Michelli Crest Way corridor from Rocky Avenue to Ruston
Road. The neighboring parcel (APN 126-01-601-004) has agreed to also vacate their portion of the
ROW.

22-0270
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vari Justificati

The variance for walls will no longer be requested. The Major Modification in this entitlement
package will allow for this variance to be avoided.

Site Development Review Justification

The applicant requests a Site Development Review for the subject property. The architecture and
proposed colors are provided conform to the Kyle Canyon Design Guidelines.

Tentative Map Justification

This Tentative Map submittal is in conformance with all associated applications to be reviewed
concurrent with this application. The subject Tentative Map provides a summary of the project
information, sections of proposed streets, preliminary grading of the site from south to north and west to
east, details of typical wall sections, and locations of existing and proposed utilities. It is anticipated that
the site will be developed in a single phase. The access to the community will be from Alpine Ridge
Way. The gated entry to the community will be on Rocky Avenue.

The community incorporates concrete masonry retaining walls up to 8 high. The community will use
the updated design guidelines per the Major Modification to design interior retaining walls up to 8’
high for a combined max wall of 14’

Thank you for considering these applications. Please contact us at (702) 284-5300 if you have any
questions regarding these applications.

Sincerely,

Westwood Professional Services

Oscar Quiroz, PE
Project Manager

22-0270
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2.ZONING RESIDENTIAL
STANDARDS

2.A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS
2.A1 Kyle Canyon Gateway R-1 Single Family Residential District

Standard Kyle Canyon Gateway R-1 Standards
Housing Types Single Family Detached
Kyle Canyon Gateway Land Use Category L, ML
Minimum Lot Size s.f. 6,000
Dwelling Units per Lot 1
Min. Lot Width 50'
Minimum Setbacks
Refer to Exhibit 2.A.1 for Setback Diagram
All setbacks measure from property line unless otherwise noted. Corner side setbacks are
subject to City of Las Vegas sight visibility requirements. Non-livable encroachments no more
than 24" in depth consisting of non-livable architectural projections are permitted into the front
setback.
Main Building
Front 14’ to single story Living or Porch**
14’ to second story elements
20' to face of front entry garage door-er—
Side 5’
Corner Side 8’ to ground level Porch
10" to Living from property line or 5' from
common element
Rear 15’
Detached Accessory Structure*
Front 14" (May be reduced to 10’ for 30% of building).
kk
Side (Measured to roof eave) 5' to single story element (14" maximum
height)
Corner Side (Measured to roof eave) 10’
Rear (Measured to roof eave) 5' to single story element
Min. Separation to Main Building 6'
Size and Coverage Not to exceed 50% of the floor area of the
principle dwelling unit (subject to 60% total lot
coverage maximum)**
22-0270
06/16/2022
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Perimeter Landscape Buffers

Minimum Zone Depths Adjacent to Right of Way: 6 or building
setback, whichever is less.

Streetscape Standards Per Section 5T Streetscapes and Vehicular
Areas and Exhibits 5.T.1, 5T.2, 5T3, and 5.T.4.
Wall Screening Requirements Front Screen Walls, when provided, shall have

the same minimum setback requirement as
the main building. Privacy walls used to screen
AC units, pool equipment, or trash bins will not
exceed 5' in height.

Courtyard Walls

Maximum Height 5'-0" solid masonry wall or view fence (3' Solid
wall + 24" iron). Pilasters one course above
wall.
Perimeter and-Retaining-Walls- 12' Exterior
/ »  Max. Overall Height « T bderior—I2dnterior
Perimeter Wall Height « 6-8 {,?{22‘;?"
o . . /wall items
Max. Retaining Wall Height « 6 Extertor="—6"interior-
Max. Pilaster Height = One course above wall (may extend
- ) ) 18"
Renamed Section| . Contrasting Material )
= 20%
~—] Perimeter andRetaining- Walls Standard

Stepback
«  Max. Primary Wall Height

6'-1Q Exterior76=¥trterior —

« Max. Secondary Wall Height '\
. 4 removed
— interior

« Min. spacing between wall sections - , wall Items
Inside Dimensions 4

Max. Pilaster Height = One course above wall (18")

Min. spacing between wall sections - - 5
Outside Dimensions

Add interior wall section

22-0270

06/16/2022

16 Kyle Canyon Gateway Design Guidelines




8l sauljapIny ubisaq Aemalen) uoAue) ajhy

¢¢02/91/90 INNWININ 05

0420-¢¢
p! - L

“IVAO¥ddY OL 103rdns "LoNaoyd
40 %2 40 NNWIXYW ¥ NO ONIdTING
40 %09 ¥04 04 0L 030NA3Y 38
3EAYIN) FOVHYO NI-NYNL OL 'NIN b1 h_ 9l 0z

“IVAOYddY O1 123rdns "LoNdoyd
40 %S¢ 40 WNIIXYN Y NO ONIdTING
40 %09 Y04 0} 0L A3ONATY 39 IFAYN)
'V3AY ONIAITHO HOHOd OL NIN v}

L'v'¢ L19IHX43

A

HOYOd O1
MoveaL3s 3dis
H3INHOD 'NIN 8

LIN3W313 NOWNOD
WO "NIN § 8O
_ _ . YIVM3AIS

0L Xovdl3s 3ais

‘_ INOY4 Y3dY ONIAIT
HINHOD NI 0}

‘NINGL

S S 8 S \ ANOO1VE HO OlLYd
4

- dv3d 0L Moval3s
4004 (30) S1SIX3 NIHM LNINFTI NOWWOD S 201S MANYNOD ‘NIN S

SAYVANVYLS LNJINdOT13AIA L-d AVMILYD NOANVO J1AM

SAYVANVLS TVILNIAIS3d ONINOZ- ¢ NOILO3S



Perimeter Landscape Buffers

Minimum Zone Depths Adjacent to Right of Way: 6 or building
setback, whichever is less

Per Section 5.T Streetscapes and Vehicular
Streetscape Standards Areas and Exhibits 5.T1, 5.T.2, 53, and 5.T.4.

Wall Screening Requirements Front Screen Walls, when provided, shall have
the same minimum setback requirement as
the main building. Privacy walls used to screen
AC units, pool equipment, or trash bins will not
exceed 5' in height.

Courtyard Walls

. Maximum Height 5'-0" solid masonry wall or view fence (3' Solid
wall + 24" iron). Pilasters one course above
wall (may extend 8")

ter and Retaining Walls 12' Exterior
Max. Overall Height . e Exterior - 1 Interior removed
. . interior
Perimeter Wall Height . 6’ wall items
Max. Retaining Wall Height . 6' Exterior —\8’\Interior
Max. Pilaster Height . One course above wall (may extend
8")

Contrasting Material

20%
Perimeter and Retaining Walls Standard
%:gack [12' Exterior |
Max. Primary Wall Height . 61 ' =12
Max. Secondary Wall Height . 4
Min. spacing between wall sections . 4 removed
H H H " —incterior
Renamed Section - Inside Dimensions . One course above wall wall items
Max. Pilaster Height . 5

Min. spacing between wall sections
- Outside Dimensions

Add interior wall section|

22-0270

06/16/2022
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SECTION 2 - ZONING RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS

Rear Patio Cover, Sundeck, or Balcony

Rear

5' to patio cover post or edge of sundeck or

balcony
Side 5' to patio cover post or edge of sundeck or
balcony
Corner Side 5' to patio cover post or edge of sundeck or
balcony
Courtyard Walls
Interior Street 5' Setback
Street, Drive Aisle or Parking 2' Setback
Paseo or Common Open Space 0' Setback
Corner Side 2'
Min. Distance Between Buildings 10’
Max Lot Coverage 80%

Max. Building Height

Vertical distance between the building'’s
finished floor elevation and either 1) the highest
point of the coping of a flat roof; 2) the deck
line of a mansard roof; or 3) the average height
level between the eaves and ridge line of a
gable, hip or gambrel roof)

Main Building
3 Stories max.; 35 feet max.
Accessory Structure

14" maximum (single-story only)

Parking

Two (2) unimpeded spaces per unit with
at least one space in an enclosed garage.
In neighborhoods where 5’ driveways are
proposed, additional off-street parking must
be provided.

Perimeter Landscape Buffers

«  Minimum Zone Depths

« Streetscape Standards

Adjacent to Right of Way: 6’ or building
setback, whichever is less

Per Section 5.T Streetscapes and Vehicular
Areas and Exhibits 5.T.1, 5T.2, 5T3, and 5.T.4.

Wall Screening Requirements

Front Screen Walls, when provided, shall have
the same minimum setback requirement as
the main building. Privacy walls used to screen
AC units, pool equipment, or trash bins will not
exceed 5' in height.

Courtyard Walls

Maximum Height

5'0" solid masonry wall or view fence (3' Solid
wall + 24" iron). Pilasters one course above
wall

22-0270

06/16/2022
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Renamed Section
/_ 12" Exterior

Perimeter and ﬁetaining Walls
removed
Max. Overall Height . | Bxterior—i2tnterior + interior
g 1'0\ wall items
Perimeter Wall Height . 6’
Max. Retaining Wall Height . 6' Exterior—gtnterior-
Max. Pilaster Height . One course above wall
« Contrasting Material . 20%
Perimeter and Retaining Walls Standard
Stepback
. Max. Primary Wall Height .
Max. Secondary Wall Height . 4' j
removed
Min. spacing between wall sections . 4 interior
- Inside Dimensions well ltems

One course above wall (may extend
18")

- 5’

. Max. Pilaster Height

. Min. spacing between wall sections
- Outside Dimensions

Open Space \

Common Open Spage 150 s.f. per unit for a minimum Common Open
Space element of 10,000 s.f

The minimum 10,000 s.f. common open space
requirement shall be consolidated into a
single amenity area, visible from the main
entry of the project to the extent feasible. The
balance of any cumulative common open
space requirement exceeding 10,000 s.f. may
be distributed throughout the project as the
builder desires, so long as such common open
space element has a minimum dimension of
20" in width.

Add interior wall section
betwwen walls and open
space

22-0270

06/16/2022
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SECTION 3 - SITE PLANNING GUIDELINES

3.SITE PLANNING

GUIDELINES

3.A SUBDIVISION DESIGN
CONCEPTS
3.A1 Parcel Entries

The location of parcel entries into each parcel
will be identified by the Master Developer at
the time of the purchase and sale agreement
and in conformance with the approved traffic
analysis. It is the responsibility of the builder
to design a subdivision plan that incorporates
these points of access. Other points of access
that do not impede the overall efficiency of
Master Land Use Planned roadways may be
possible but require specific approval from the
Master Developer and the City of Las Vegas. In
some cases, parcel entries or interconnections
will be coordinated with an adjacent parcel.

The arrival experience into each neighborhood
shall reinforce the overall community theme
of Kyle Canyon Gateway. Architectural and
landscape elements found throughout the
community shall be incorporated into the
neighborhood entry experience to provide
a seamless transition between the overall
community and individual neighborhoods.

3.A.2 Street Layout

The design of neighborhood streets should
provide the opportunity to create a diverse and
interesting street scene.

To allow more flexibility in street scene diversity,
dead end streets for private residential streets
up to 150 feet in length are permitted without
an approved turnaround. See Exhibit 5.T.1 for
35" Neighborhood Dead End Street section.
Streets over 150 feet in length are permitted
with an approved turnaround per City of Las
Vegas Unified Development Code 19.04.100
and must comply with the 40" Neighborhood
Street Section on Exhibit 5.T.1.

3.A.3 Pedestrian Access

On builder parcels that are adjacent to a
Master Development Planned roadway or open

space, pedestrian access must be provided
along each builder parcel edge having such
frontage. Site design should encourage the
proper locations for crossings that dissuade
jay-walking and facilitate safe pedestrian
crossing at streets.

At least one pedestrian connection should be
installed on each side of the builder parcel,
where builder parcel abuts a street, or common
area. The connection should be installed mid-
builder parcel. Builder shall complete the
connection between their builder parcel, and
any common area Pedestrian Pathways.

3.A.4 Common Open Space

Common open space area shall be oriented in
such a manner that it is visible from the builder
parcel entry to the extent feasible. Remaining
open space, if any, may be provided in the
form of a small pocket parks throughout the
neighborhood, internal paseos, landscape
strips at key locations, or other areas as long as
it is a visible element from a street and has an
approximate dimension of 25 feet in width (20’
minimum per Residential Standards, Section
2.A). Common open space will be essential in
neighborhoods with cluster and private alley-
loaded homes in order to provide adequate
open and recreational areas. Amenities may
include play structures, picnic tables, and
benches.

3.B PRODUCT PLOTTING
CRITERIA

The plotting of residences should be done in
a manner that achieves diversity and visual
interest to the neighborhood street scene.
Such diversity can be achieved through
varying setbacks, articulated building massing,
variable lot widths, de-emphasized garages,
and enhanced elevations and/or single story

elements on corner lots.
22-0270
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SECTION 6 - ICONIC MONUMENTS AND WALL GUIDELINES
6.B.3 Retaining Walls

Retaining walls shall be designed to be 6-0"
interior wall max height before requiring™a ' .
stepback, if any additional height is needed the Updated from 6' to 8

walls will need to be terraced.
Additional specifications:

Rockery retaining walls may be used in lots
instead of masonry retaining walls. These
walls shall be treated with Permeon or other
approved equal;

Retaining walls should match materials and
color of adjacent walls where they occur;

Retaining walls alongside lot lines may not
exceed six feet (6") high within the front yard
setback area and must terminate a minimum of
five feet (5') from the back of sidewalk;

Terraced walls must provide a four foot (4')
wide landscape area between the back of the
lower retaining wall and the face of the upper
wall/fence/retaining wall;

Where an internal wall is located atop a
retaining wall, the maximum combined height
of both walls may not exceed twelve feet (12

to the homeowner side;
Updated from 10' to

Where a block-end masonry wall is located 14"
atop a retaining wall, the height of both walls

may not exceed tenW
edge and twelve feet 1% Updated text to state "twelve"

side; and
. Updated from 10' to
All retaining walls to be waterproofed and 14"
adequately drained if required, on the
surcharge side.
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SECTION 8 - MINOR MODIFICATIONS FROM STANDARDS

8 MINOR DEVIATION
FROM STANDARDS

8.A
THRESHOLD

For the Purpose of allowing support and
flexibility to the rigid development standards, an
administrative adjustment may be considered
by the Master Developer to allow for Minor
Deviations to the design guidelines on a
project-by-project basis. Minor Deviations shall
be processed in accordance with the
procedures and standards per Title 19.16.120,
as applicable. Any deviations not meeting the
requirements of Title 19.16.120 shall be
processed as a Major Deviation pe the Variance
requirements outlined in Title 19.16.140.

8.B
PROCEDURE

Requests for deviations from the design
guidelines shall be submitted to the Master
Developer for approval on a project-by-project
basis. These deviations may be approved on a
case by case basis by the Master Developer.
The Master Developer will verify the
unlikelihood of the deviation having adverse
effects on the neighborhood.

If approved by the Master Developer, the
Master Developer will provide an approval letter
to the site developer stating the extent of the
deviation, which shall be submitted to the City
as a required component in conjunction with
any subsequent land use entitlement requests.

\ New section
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5.N  Front Yard Residential Landscaping 57
5.0 Cul-de-sac and oversized lot Front Yard Landscape 58
5.P  Private Alley and Cluster Lot - Yard Landscape 58
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5.R  Flower and Vegetable Gardens 59
55  Model Complexes 60
5T  Streetscapes and Vehicular Areas 60
5U Lighting 61
5V Utilities 61
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2.ZONING RESIDENTIAL
STANDARDS

2.A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS
2.A1 Kyle Canyon Gateway R-1 Single Family Residential District

Standard Kyle Canyon Gateway R-1 Standards
Housing Types Single Family Detached
Kyle Canyon Gateway Land Use Category L, ML
Minimum Lot Size s.f. 6,000
Dwelling Units per Lot 1
Min. Lot Width 50'
Minimum Setbacks
Refer to Exhibit 2.A.1 for Setback Diagram
All setbacks measure from property line unless otherwise noted. Corner side setbacks are
subject to City of Las Vegas sight visibility requirements. Non-livable encroachments no more
than 24" in depth consisting of non-livable architectural projections are permitted into the front
setback.
Main Building
Front 14’ to single story Living or Porch**
14’ to second story elements
20' to face of front entry garage door
Side 5’
Corner Side 8’ to ground level Porch
10" to Living from property line or 5' from
common element
Rear 15’
Detached Accessory Structure*
Front 14" (May be reduced to 10’ for 30% of building).
kk
Side (Measured to roof eave) 5' to single story element (14" maximum
height)
Corner Side (Measured to roof eave) 10’
Rear (Measured to roof eave) 5' to single story element
Min. Separation to Main Building 6'
Size and Coverage Not to exceed 50% of the floor area of the
principle dwelling unit (subject to 60% total lot
coverage maximum)**
22-0270
06/16/2022
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Perimeter Landscape Buffers

Minimum Zone Depths Adjacent to Right of Way: 6 or building
setback, whichever is less.

Streetscape Standards Per Section 5T Streetscapes and Vehicular
Areas and Exhibits 5.T.1, 5T.2, 5T3, and 5.T.4.
Wall Screening Requirements Front Screen Walls, when provided, shall have

the same minimum setback requirement as
the main building. Privacy walls used to screen
AC units, pool equipment, or trash bins will not
exceed 5' in height.

Courtyard Walls

Maximum Height 5'-0" solid masonry wall or view fence (3' Solid
wall + 24" iron). Pilasters one course above
wall.

Perimeter Walls

Max. Overall Height - 12
Perimeter Wall Height + 6-8
Max. Retaining Wall Height - 6
Max. Pilaster Height = One course above wall (may extend
18"
« Contrasting Material )
= 20%
Perimeter Walls Standard Stepback
« Max. Primary Wall Height
6'-12'
« Max. Secondary Wall Height 4
« Min. spacing between wall sections - ,
Inside Dimensions - 4
Max. Pilaster Height « One course above wall (18")
Min. spacing between wall sections - - 5
Outside Dimensions
Interior Walls
Max. Overall Height 14
Screen Wall Height " 68
Max. Retaining Wall Height 8
22-0270
06/16/2022
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Perimeter Landscape Buffers

Minimum Zone Depths Adjacent to Right of Way: 6 or building
setback, whichever is less

Per Section 5.T Streetscapes and Vehicular
Streetscape Standards Areas and Exhibits 5.T1, 5.T.2, 53, and 5.T.4.

Wall Screening Requirements Front Screen Walls, when provided, shall have
the same minimum setback requirement as
the main building. Privacy walls used to screen
AC units, pool equipment, or trash bins will not
exceed 5' in height.

Courtyard Walls

. Maximum Height 5'-0" solid masonry wall or view fence (3' Solid
wall + 24" iron). Pilasters one course above
wall (may extend 8")

Perimeter and Retaining Walls

. Max. Overall Height . 12'
. Perimeter Wall Height . 6'
Max. Retaining Wall Height . 6'
Max. Pilaster Height . One course above wall (may extend
8"
Contrasting Material )
20%
Perimeter and Retaining Walls Standard
Stepback
Max. Primary Wall Height . 612"
Max. Secondary Wall Height . 4
Min. spacing between wall sections . 4

- Inside Dimensions
One course above wall

Max. Pilaster Height . 5

Min. spacing between wall sections
- Outside Dimensions

Interior Walls

Max. Overall Height 4
Screen Wall Height " 68
8|

Max. Retaining Wall Height

22-0270
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SECTION 2 - ZONING RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS

Rear Patio Cover, Sundeck, or Balcony

Rear

5' to patio cover post or edge of sundeck or

balcony
Side 5' to patio cover post or edge of sundeck or
balcony
Corner Side 5' to patio cover post or edge of sundeck or
balcony
Courtyard Walls
Interior Street 5' Setback
Street, Drive Aisle or Parking 2' Setback
Paseo or Common Open Space 0' Setback
Corner Side 2'
Min. Distance Between Buildings 10’
Max Lot Coverage 80%

Max. Building Height

Vertical distance between the building's
finished floor elevation and either 1) the highest
point of the coping of a flat roof; 2) the deck
line of a mansard roof; or 3) the average height
level between the eaves and ridge line of a
gable, hip or gambrel roof)

Main Building
3 Stories max.; 35 feet max.
Accessory Structure

14" maximum (single-story only)

Parking

Two (2) unimpeded spaces per unit with
at least one space in an enclosed garage.
In neighborhoods where 5’ driveways are
proposed, additional off-street parking must
be provided.

Perimeter Landscape Buffers

«  Minimum Zone Depths

« Streetscape Standards

Adjacent to Right of Way: 6’ or building
setback, whichever is less

Per Section 5.T Streetscapes and Vehicular
Areas and Exhibits 5.T.1, 5T.2, 5T3, and 5.T.4.

Wall Screening Requirements

Front Screen Walls, when provided, shall have
the same minimum setback requirement as
the main building. Privacy walls used to screen
AC units, pool equipment, or trash bins will not
exceed 5' in height.

Courtyard Walls

Maximum Height

5'0" solid masonry wall or view fence (3' Solid
wall + 24" iron). Pilasters one course above
wall

22-0270
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Perimeter Walls

Max. Overall Height . 12'

Perimeter Wall Height . 6’

Max. Retaining Wall Height . 6’

Max. Pilaster Height . One course above wall
Contrasting Material . 20%

Perimeter Walls Standard Stepback

. Max. Primary Wall Height . 6'-12"
Max. Secondary Wall Height . 4'
Min. spacing between wall sections . 4

- Inside Dimensions
One course above wall (may extend

. Max. Pilaster Height 18")
. Min. spacing between wall sections . 5
- Outside Dimensions
Interior Walls
Max. Overall Height 14
Screen Wall Height " 68
Max. Retaining Wall Height C8
Open Space
Common Open Space 150 s.f. per unit for a minimum Common Open

Space element of 10,000 s.f

The minimum 10,000 s.f. common open space
requirement shall be consolidated into a
single amenity area, visible from the main
entry of the project to the extent feasible. The
balance of any cumulative common open
space requirement exceeding 10,000 s.f. may
be distributed throughout the project as the
builder desires, so long as such common open
space element has a minimum dimension of
20" in width.

22-0270
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SECTION 3 - SITE PLANNING GUIDELINES

3.SITE PLANNING

GUIDELINES

3.A SUBDIVISION DESIGN
CONCEPTS
3.A1 Parcel Entries

The location of parcel entries into each parcel
will be identified by the Master Developer at
the time of the purchase and sale agreement
and in conformance with the approved traffic
analysis. It is the responsibility of the builder
to design a subdivision plan that incorporates
these points of access. Other points of access
that do not impede the overall efficiency of
Master Land Use Planned roadways may be
possible but require specific approval from the
Master Developer and the City of Las Vegas. In
some cases, parcel entries or interconnections
will be coordinated with an adjacent parcel.

The arrival experience into each neighborhood
shall reinforce the overall community theme
of Kyle Canyon Gateway. Architectural and
landscape elements found throughout the
community shall be incorporated into the
neighborhood entry experience to provide
a seamless transition between the overall
community and individual neighborhoods.

3.A.2 Street Layout

The design of neighborhood streets should
provide the opportunity to create a diverse and
interesting street scene.

To allow more flexibility in street scene diversity,
dead end streets for private residential streets
up to 150 feet in length are permitted without
an approved turnaround. See Exhibit 5.T.1 for
35’ Neighborhood Dead End Street section.
Streets over 150 feet in length are permitted
with an approved turnaround per City of Las
Vegas Unified Development Code 19.04.100
and must comply with the 40" Neighborhood
Street Section on Exhibit 5.T.1.

3.A.3 Pedestrian Access

On builder parcels that are adjacent to a
Master Development Planned roadway or open

space, pedestrian access must be provided
along each builder parcel edge having such
frontage. Site design should encourage the
proper locations for crossings that dissuade
jay-walking and facilitate safe pedestrian
crossing at streets.

At least one pedestrian connection should be
installed on each side of the builder parcel,
where builder parcel abuts a street, or common
area. The connection should be installed mid-
builder parcel. Builder shall complete the
connection between their builder parcel, and
any common area Pedestrian Pathways.

3.A.4 Common Open Space

Common open space area shall be oriented in
such a manner that it is visible from the builder
parcel entry to the extent feasible. Remaining
open space, if any, may be provided in the
form of a small pocket parks throughout the
neighborhood, internal paseos, landscape
strips at key locations, or other areas as long as
it is a visible element from a street and has an
approximate dimension of 25 feet in width (20’
minimum per Residential Standards, Section
2.A). Common open space will be essential in
neighborhoods with cluster and private alley-
loaded homes in order to provide adequate
open and recreational areas. Amenities may
include play structures, picnic tables, and
benches.

3.B PRODUCT PLOTTING
CRITERIA

The plotting of residences should be done in
a manner that achieves diversity and visual
interest to the neighborhood street scene.
Such diversity can be achieved through
varying setbacks, articulated building massing,
variable lot widths, de-emphasized garages,
and enhanced elevations and/or single story

elements on corner lots.
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SECTION 6 - ICONIC MONUMENTS AND WALL GUIDELINES

6.B.3 Retaining Walls

Retaining walls shall be designed to be 8-0"
interior wall max height before requiring a
stepback, if any additional height is needed the
walls will need to be terraced.

Additional specifications:

Rockery retaining walls may be used in lots
instead of masonry retaining walls. These
walls shall be treated with Permeon or other
approved equal;

Retaining walls should match materials and
color of adjacent walls where they occur;

Retaining walls alongside lot lines may not
exceed six feet (6") high within the front yard
setback area and must terminate a minimum of
five feet (5') from the back of sidewalk;

Terraced walls must provide a four foot (4')
wide landscape area between the back of the
lower retaining wall and the face of the upper
wall/fence/retaining wall;

Where an internal wall is located atop a
retaining wall, the maximum combined height
of both walls may not exceed fourteen feet (14')
to the homeowner side;

Where a block-end masonry wall is located
atop a retaining wall, the height of both walls
may not exceed twelve feet(12') to the visible
edge and fourteen feet (14') to the homeowner
side; and

All retaining walls to be waterproofed and
adequately drained if required, on the
surcharge side.
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SECTION 8 - MINOR MODIFICATIONS FROM STANDARDS

8 MINOR DEVIATION
FROM STANDARDS

8.A
THRESHOLD

For the Purpose of allowing support and
flexibility to the rigid development standards, an
administrative adjustment may be considered
by the Master Developer to allow for Minor
Deviations to the design guidelines on a
project-by-project basis. Minor Deviations shall
be processed in accordance with the
procedures and standards per Title 19.16.120,
as applicable. Any deviations not meeting the
requirements of Title 19.16.120 shall be
processed as a Major Deviation per the
Variance requirements outlined in Title
19.16.140.

8.B
PROCEDURE

Requests for deviations from the design
guidelines shall be submitted to the Master
Developer for approval on a project-by-project
basis. These deviations may be approved on a
case by case basis by the Master Developer.
The Master Developer will verify the
unlikelihood of the deviation having adverse
effects on the neighborhood.

If approved by the Master Developer, the
Master Developer will provide an approval letter
to the site developer stating the extent of the
deviation, which shall be submitted to the City
as a required component in conjunction with
any subsequent land use entitlement requests.
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